April 11, 2024
The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jeff Tindle, and Jason Roudabush.
Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve April 8, 2024, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35a.m. Lyle Brehm, Engineer, met with board to present the lowa DOT budget and county 5-year road
construction program plan.

Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Roudabush to approve secondary road lowa DOT budget for FY25. 3 ayes. Motion
carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve 5-year road construction program. 3 ayes. Motion carried.
Brehm stated he has two bridges in Scott Township to replace this year. Brehm is intending to use the bridge crew
to replace the bridges, but he will need to take bids for the materials. Brehm is asking the board to approve the

taking of bids for materials.

Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Roudabush to approve taking of bids for materials for two bridge replacements. 3 ayes.
Motion carried.

9:00 a.m. Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting.

Board received MMP annual updates for the following:
e  PI-244 Finisher, Prestage Farms of lowa LLC, Section 14, Chester Township
e  PI-301 Finisher, Prestage Farms of lowa LLC, Section 15, Chester Township

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Aaron Grace Well Closures 978.15
Advanced Correctional Svc 3,717.75
Airgas Usa LLC Svc 4,795.06
All American Pest Control Svc 43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL Svc 505.27
Allie Girvan Mil 32.00
Altorfer Machinery Co Sve 25,201.38
Amazon Capital Services Inc Goods 25.69
American Legion Blakley Stevens  Svc 411.00
Amy Andrews Reimb Goods 316.37
Amy Stevenson Mil 82.10
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 4,759.97
AUCA Svc 110.90
AUCA Chicago Lockbox Goods 1,173.39
Audas Sanitation Svc 330.70
Bailey Office Outfitters Goods 840.02
Bauer Built Goods 1,603.58
Brick Gentry PC Sve 6,300.00
Brooklyn Hardware Svc 153.62
Brooklyn Lumber Goods 21.98
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Svc 816.13

Brooklyn Mut Tele Svc 288.78



Bumperchute

Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc
Central lowa Detention Ctr
Central lowa Tech

Chris Nolte

Cintas Corporation
Consolidated Management Co
Cubs Automotive Repair & Coll
Daniel Shreur

Dan's Septic Service

David D Menninga

Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman
Deep River City Of

Dejong Door Service, Inc
Douds Stone LLC

Fareway Stores Inc

Fastenal Company

Forbes Office Equip Inc
Galyn Nook

Gatr Truck Center

Greater Poweshiek County
Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Firestone

Grinnell Herald Register
Hall’s Feed & Seed

Hartman Lawn Care

Helmuth Repair

HLW Engineering Group
Hometown Hardware
Housby Mack Inc

ICIT

Infomax

lowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
IP Pathways

ISACA

Jeff Criswell

Jerry Blankenship

John Deere Financial

Kay Latcham

Key Cooperative

Kolten Kudart

Lacaeyse Lawn Care

Liftoff LLC

Mahaska Communication Group
Manatts Inc

Martin Equipment Of IL, Inc.
Martin Marietta Materials
Matt Parrott/Storey Kenworthy
MCI

Metal Culverts Inc

Goods

Svc

Svc

Svc

Mil

Goods

Svc

Svc

Reimb Goods
Svc

Reimb Meal
Contract
Svc

Svc

Goods

Svc

Goods
Goods
Reimb Phone
Goods
Arpa Grant
Svc

Svc

Svc

Goods

Svc

Goods

Svc

Goods
Goods

Svc

Svc

Svc

Svc

Svc

Reimb Meal
Svc

Goods

Mil

Svc

Mil Reimb Meals
Svc

Svc

Svc

Svc

Svc

Rock
Goods

Svc

Goods

245.00
649.25
472.00
137.00
158.00
67.81
11,537.61
11,413.64
44.99
300.00
19.67
2,333.33
63.55
870.00
127,860.30
149.25
1,064.55
355.27
36.26
860.20
25,000.00
152.50
976.03
464.44
49.95
150.00
340.42
2,321.00
89.68
112.80
350.00
1,049.80
282.00
256.90
250.00
13.45
1,147.14
1,926.82
68.00
1,509.32
88.36
337.50
8,934.00
145.00
53.50
698.33
460,469.74
26.10
37.93
9,034.40



Microbac Laboratories Inc
Mid American Energy

Mid American Research
Midwest Spray Team & Sales Inc
Monte Tractor Repair LLC
Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma Public Library
Montezuma State Bank
Morrison Enterprises Inc

MPE Equipment Services, Inc
Mutual Wheel Co

Napa Auto Parts

New Century F.S. Inc
Ohalloran International Inc
Oreilly Auto Parts

Pinnacle Plumbing & Mechanical
Polk County Treasurer
Postmaster/US Postal Service
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr
Poweshiek County EMA
Poweshiek County Sheriff
Poweshiek Water Assn

Prairie Meadows

Robert Collum

Robert Wilhelm

RP Lumber Company Inc

Russ Schuck

Sandy Ross

Schumacher Elevator Co
SCISWA

Searsboro Telephone Co
SEAT

Shive-Hattery

Sinclair Napa

Smith Funeral Home

Snap On Tools

Stellar Services LLC

Sterling Fire & Safety, Inc
Steve Kivi

Storm Water Supply, LLC
Taylor Auto Body, Inc

The Depot Express

The Record

Tifco Industries, Inc.

Total Choice Shipping

Tyler Technologies

United States Cellular
UPH-GRMC Occupational Med
Uwe Meyer

Valsoft Corporation Inc

Svc
Svc
Goods
Goods
Svc
Svc
Arpa Grant
Svc
Goods
Goods
Goods
Goods
Svc
Goods
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Approp
Svc
Svc
Svc
Mil
Mil Reimb Phone
Goods
Mil
Mil
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Reimb Meals
Goods
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Mil
Svc

550.82
3,246.85
1,603.25

21,208.25

525.50
3,724.67
3,585.00

26.00

502.00
6,750.37

826.77
1,976.60
2,934.20
2,800.83

61.98
9,465.00
2,805.87

320.00

6,410.08

33,036.25
76.69
111.00
409.92
19.33
141.06
22.99
125.00
68.00

310.80

100.00

200.00

50.00
31,575.00

812.09
3,645.00

405.00

245.00
2,130.00

21.65
5,452.51
20.00
2,708.72

610.00

1,195.67
12.78

250.00

267.15

652.00

21.95

175.00



Vannoy Chevrolet Co Svc 148.96

Verizon Svc 40.01
Verizon Connect NWF Inc Sve 1,117.11
Victor Oil, Inc. Svc 1,586.52
Victory Auto Glass Svc 960.00
Wex Bank Svc 2,886.51
Willson & Pechacek PLC Svc 2,927.30
Windstream Svc 5,374.68
Winegarden Hardware Inc Svc 963.94
WMPF Group LLC Svc 137.66
Xerox Financial Services Sve 225.10
Ziegler Inc Svc 4,024.34

3 ayes. Motion carried.
Moved by Tindle, 2" by Roudabush to approve April 12, 2024, payroll for $298,574.65. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve collective bargaining agreement between Poweshiek County
Sheriff’s Department and PPME, Local 2003 for period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2026. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

10:23 a.m. Moved by Tindle, 2" by Roudabush to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Diana Dawley, Chairman



