The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jeff Tindle, and Jason Roudabush.

Moved by Tindle, 2nd by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Tindle to approve April 8, 2024, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Lyle Brehm, Engineer, met with board to present the Iowa DOT budget and county 5-year road construction program plan.

Moved by Tindle, 2nd by Roudabush to approve secondary road Iowa DOT budget for FY25. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Tindle to approve 5-year road construction program. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Brehm stated he has two bridges in Scott Township to replace this year. Brehm is intending to use the bridge crew to replace the bridges, but he will need to take bids for the materials. Brehm is asking the board to approve the taking of bids for materials.

Moved by Tindle, 2^{nd} by Roudabush to approve taking of bids for materials for two bridge replacements. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

9:00 a.m. Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting.

Board received MMP annual updates for the following:

- PI-244 Finisher, Prestage Farms of Iowa LLC, Section 14, Chester Township
- PI-301 Finisher, Prestage Farms of Iowa LLC, Section 15, Chester Township

Moved by Roudabush, 2nd by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Aaron Grace	Well Closures	978.15
Advanced Correctional	Svc	3,717.75
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc	4,795.06
All American Pest Control	Svc	43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	505.27
Allie Girvan	Mil	32.00
Altorfer Machinery Co	Svc	25,201.38
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Goods	25.69
American Legion Blakley Stevens	Svc	411.00
Amy Andrews	Reimb Goods	316.37
Amy Stevenson	Mil	82.10
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	4,759.97
AUCA	Svc	110.90
AUCA Chicago Lockbox	Goods	1,173.39
Audas Sanitation	Svc	330.70
Bailey Office Outfitters	Goods	840.02
Bauer Built	Goods	1,603.58
Brick Gentry PC	Svc	6,300.00
Brooklyn Hardware	Svc	153.62
Brooklyn Lumber	Goods	21.98
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	816.13
Brooklyn Mut Tele	Svc	288.78

Dummarahuta	Goods	245.00
Bumperchute Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	649.25
Central Iowa Detention Ctr	Svc	472.00
		137.00
Central Iowa Tech	Svc	158.00
Chris Nolte	Mil	67.81
Cintas Corporation	Goods	
Consolidated Management Co	Svc	11,537.61
Cubs Automotive Repair & Coll	Svc	11,413.64
Daniel Shreur	Reimb Goods	44.99
Dan's Septic Service	Svc	300.00
David D Menninga	Reimb Meal	19.67
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman	Contract	2,333.33
Deep River City Of	Svc	63.55
Dejong Door Service, Inc	Svc	870.00
Douds Stone LLC	Goods	127,860.30
Fareway Stores Inc	Svc	149.25
Fastenal Company	Goods	1,064.55
Forbes Office Equip Inc	Goods	355.27
Galyn Nook	Reimb Phone	36.26
Gatr Truck Center	Goods	860.20
Greater Poweshiek County	Arpa Grant	25,000.00
Grinnell City Of	Svc	152.50
Grinnell Firestone	Svc	976.03
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	464.44
Hall's Feed & Seed	Goods	49.95
Hartman Lawn Care	Svc	150.00
Helmuth Repair	Goods	340.42
HLW Engineering Group	Svc	2,321.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	89.68
Housby Mack Inc	Goods	112.80
ICIT	Svc	350.00
Infomax	Svc	1,049.80
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
IP Pathways	Svc	256.90
ISACA	Svc	250.00
Jeff Criswell	Reimb Meal	13.45
Jerry Blankenship	Svc	1,147.14
John Deere Financial	Goods	1,926.82
Kay Latcham	Mil	68.00
Key Cooperative	Svc	1,509.32
Kolten Kudart	Mil Reimb Meals	88.36
Lacaeyse Lawn Care	Svc	337.50
Liftoff LLC	Svc	8,934.00
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	145.00
Manatts Inc	Svc	53.50
Martin Equipment Of IL, Inc.	Svc	698.33
Martin Marietta Materials	Rock	460,469.74
Matt Parrott/Storey Kenworthy	Goods	26.10
MCI	Svc	37.93
Metal Culverts Inc	Goods	9,034.40
Wicial Culverts file	Goods	2,034.40

Mianahaa Lahanataniaa Ina	Crea	550.82
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc Svc	3,246.85
Mid American Energy Mid American Research		1,603.25
	Goods	21,208.25
Midwest Spray Team & Sales Inc	Goods	525.50
Monte Tractor Repair LLC	Svc	3,724.67
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	3,585.00
Montezuma Public Library	Arpa Grant	
Montezuma State Bank	Svc	26.00
Morrison Enterprises Inc	Goods	502.00
MPE Equipment Services, Inc	Goods	6,750.37
Mutual Wheel Co	Goods	826.77
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	1,976.60
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	2,934.20
Ohalloran International Inc	Goods	2,800.83
Oreilly Auto Parts	Goods	61.98
Pinnacle Plumbing & Mechanical	Svc	9,465.00
Polk County Treasurer	Svc	2,805.87
Postmaster/US Postal Service	Svc	320.00
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr	Svc	6,410.08
Poweshiek County EMA	Approp	33,036.25
Poweshiek County Sheriff	Svc	76.69
Poweshiek Water Assn	Svc	111.00
Prairie Meadows	Svc	409.92
Robert Collum	Mil	19.33
Robert Wilhelm	Mil Reimb Phone	141.06
RP Lumber Company Inc	Goods	22.99
Russ Schuck	Mil	125.00
Sandy Ross	Mil	68.00
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	310.80
SCISWA	Svc	100.00
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
SEAT	Svc	50.00
Shive-Hattery	Svc	31,575.00
Sinclair Napa	Goods	812.09
Smith Funeral Home	Svc	3,645.00
Snap On Tools	Goods	405.00
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	245.00
Sterling Fire & Safety, Inc	Svc	2,130.00
Steve Kivi	Reimb Meals	21.65
Storm Water Supply, LLC	Goods	5,452.51
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Svc	20.00
The Depot Express	Goods	2,708.72
The Record	Svc	610.00
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Svc	1,195.67
Total Choice Shipping	Svc	12.78
Tyler Technologies	Svc	250.00
United States Cellular	Svc	267.15
UPH-GRMC Occupational Med	Svc	652.00
Uwe Meyer	Mil	21.95
Valsoft Corporation Inc	Svc	175.00
•		

Vannoy Chevrolet Co	Svc	148.96
Verizon	Svc	40.01
Verizon Connect NWF Inc	Svc	1,117.11
Victor Oil, Inc.	Svc	1,586.52
Victory Auto Glass	Svc	960.00
Wex Bank	Svc	2,886.51
Willson & Pechacek PLC	Svc	2,927.30
Windstream	Svc	5,374.68
Winegarden Hardware Inc	Svc	963.94
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	137.66
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	225.10
Ziegler Inc	Svc	4,024.34

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2nd by Roudabush to approve April 12, 2024, payroll for \$298,574.65. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2^{nd} by Tindle to approve collective bargaining agreement between Poweshiek County Sheriff's Department and PPME, Local 2003 for period July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2026. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

10:23 a.m. Moved by Tindle, 2nd by Roudabush to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Diana Dawley, Chairman